

SC95946

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

---

**FAUSTINO LOPEZ-MATIAS**

DEFENDANT

v.

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

PLAINTIFF.

---

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF**

---

The Cisar Law Firm, P.C.  
Timothy R. Cisar, Mo. Bar. No. 31271  
Fawzy T. Simon, Mo. Bar. No. 60805  
750 Bagnell Dam Blvd., Suite A  
Lake Ozark, MO 65049  
(573) 365-1066 (phone)  
(573) 365-2068 (facsimile)  
Email: fsimon@cisarlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
POINTS RELIED ON .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
POINT I – THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF §544.470.2 CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION. ....	6
A. The Plain Language of §544.470.2 Contradicts the Plain Language of Article I §20 of the Missouri Constitution, Rendering the Statute per se Unconstitutional. ....	6
B. The Language of Both §544.470.2 and art. I §10 is Unambiguous.....	7
C. The Statute Conflicts With the Constitution.....	8
POINT II - §544.470.2 IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW .....	8
A. Congress Has the Power to Preempt State Law.....	9
B. The Federal Government Has Fully Occupied the Field Of Immigration.....	10
C. The Federal Interest in Regulating All Facets of Immigration Is So Dominant That It Precludes Enforcement of State Laws on the Same Subject. ....	10
D. §544.470.2 Is Preempted By Federal Law.....	11
E. The Eastern District Cases .....	12

POINT III - §544.470.2 DEPRIVED DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO  
SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO  
THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ..... 14

    A. The Due Process Clause of the United States Constitution limits pre-trial  
    detention..... 15

    B. Arizona Proposition 100. .... 16

    C. §544.470.2 Violates Substantive Due Process for the Same Reasons As  
    Proposition 100. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(B)  
AND (C) ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Akins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	5, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S.Ct. 428 .....	15
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S.Ct. 475 .....	15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 454.....	3, 7
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt</i> , 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991).....	7
<i>State v. Colunga-Dominguez</i> , 396 S.W.3d 455 (E.D. Mo. 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Diaz-Rey</i> , 397 S.W.3d 5 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. banc 2012).....	6
<i>State v. Lara-Gonzales</i> , 396 S.W.3d 456 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Lara-Gutierrez</i> , 397 S.W.3d 3 (E.D. Mo. 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Miranda-Estevez</i> , 397 S.W.3d 2 (E.D. Mo. 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 397 S.W.3d 1 (E.D. Mo. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	6, 7

**STATUTES**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §544.470.2 ..... 6, 7, 8

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 33.01 ..... 11

Sup. Ct. R. 33.09 ..... 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mo. Const. art. I §10 ..... 8

Mo. Const. art. I §20 ..... 6, 10

Mo. Const. art. V § 3 ..... 4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV §1 ..... 8, 18

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 12
